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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 
SUPREME COURT CAUSE NO. __________ 

 
 

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, USA; PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.) 
A CORPORATION;  
 
                              Petitioners, 
                           
v.  
 
MONTANA TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, LAKE 
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE KAREN TOWNSEND, PRESIDING 
JUDGE,  
 
                                  Respondent. 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE OF PETITION 
FOR A WRIT OF SUPERVISORY CONTROL  

 
 

Original proceeding from Christina G. Briney, et. al. v. Blackfoot Church of 
Potomac of Presbyterian Church, USA, et. al.,  

Cause No. DV-20-109, Montana Twentieth Judicial District Court, Lake County,  
Hon. Karen Townsend, District Court Judge  

__________________________________________________________________  
Scott G. Gratton 
Adam M. Shaw  
BROWN LAW FIRM, P.C. 
269 W. Front Street, Suite A 
Missoula, MT 59802 
Tel (406) 830-3248 
Fax (406) 830-3745 
Email: sgratton@brownfirm.com 

ashaw@brownfirm.com 
Attorneys for Petitioners, Presbyterian 
Church USA; Presbyterian Church USA, A 
Corporation:   
 

Daniel W. Hileman 
KAUFMAN, VIDAL, HILEMAN & 
ELLINGSON, P.C.  
22 Second Ave W, Ste 4000 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
Tel (406) 752-1170 
Email:  dwh@kvhlaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Christina G. Briney 
and Matthew Briney 
 

 

03/18/2021

Case Number: OP 21-0131
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 I, Scott G. Gratton, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Petition 

for a Writ of Supervisory Control was electronically served on counsel of record 

this 18th day of March, 2018.   

Daniel W. Hileman 
Kaufman, Vidal, Hileman & Ellingson, PC 
22 Second Ave W, Ste 4000 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
dwh@kvhlaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Christina G. Briney and Matthew Briney 
 
Christopher Edwards 
Edwards & Culver 
1648 Poly Dr., Ste. 206 
Billings, MT 59102 
chris@edwardslawfirm.org 
Attorneys for Marcella “Marcie” Briney and Tom Briney 
 
Francesca M. diStefano 
Bryan, diStefano & Mattingley, PLLP 
423 First Ave. E. 
P.O. Box 2341 
Kalispell, MT 59903 
francesca@nwmontanalaw.com 
Attorneys for Megan Brown 
 
Peter A. Leander 
Peter Leander Law Office 
443 Osborn Ave., Ste. 108 
Bigfork, MT 59911 
peter@leanderlaw.com 
Attorneys for Mary Buenz 
 
Sean Hinchey 
Hinchey & Hinchey, P.C. 
705 Main Street 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
s.hinchey@hincheyandhinchey.com 
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Attorneys for Cindy and Wayne Ercoline 
 
Michael A. Bliven 
Bliven Law Firm, PC 
704 S Main St. 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
mike@blivenlawfirm.com 
Attorneys for Marita Franklin and Linda Franklin 
 
Alex K. Evans 
Glacier Law Firm 
165 Commons Loop, Ste. 3 
Kalispell, MT 59901 
alex@glacierlawfirm.com 
Attorneys for Kelsey Hagen as parent of Cameron Hagen, Kathleen Hagen 
and Bruce Hagen and Beverly Lake 
 
James G. Hunt 
Patrick T. Fox 
Hunt & Fox, PLLP 
111 N Last Chance Gulch, Ste 3A 
Helena, MT 59601 
jhunt@huntlaw.net 
pfox@huntlaw.net  
Attorneys for Mary Wallace, Patricia Hodges, Elizabeth Kehr and Suzanne 
Isabel McAllister 
  
Lee C. Henning 
Rebecca Henning-Rutz 
Cathy Kahle 
Henning, Rutz & McCormack, PLLC 
P.O. Box 87 
Kalispell, MT 59903 
lee@grizzlylaw.com 
becky@grizzlylaw.com 
cathy@grizzlylaw.com 
ashley@grizzlylaw.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Jean R. Kramer, Arliss J. Morgan, Wendy Senger, 
Ian Wargo, Joseph Wargo, and Millie Wargo 
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Kenneth S. Thomas 
Bothe & Lauridsen, PC 
P.O. Box 2020 
Columbia Falls, MT 59912 
ks_thomas@hotmail.com 
Attorneys for Lea, Ty, Kira and Boone Shanks 
 
Marybeth Sampsel 
Measure Law, PC 
128 2nd St. E. 
P.O. Box 918  
Kalispell, MT 59903 
mbs@measurelaw.com 
Attorneys for Elaine Snyder 
 
Jean E. Faure 
Faure Holden, PC 
PO Box 2466 
1314 Central Ave. 59401 
Great Falls, MT 59403 
jfaure@faureholden.com 
tandreasen@faureholden.com 
Attorneys for Blackfoot Church of the Potomac, First Presbyterian Church 
of Great Falls, First Presbyterian Church of Polson, First Presbyterian 
Church of Whitefish, Sunrise Presbyterian, Carolyn Heinz (jointly w/Gregg 
Smith), Tricia Campbell, David Anson, Timothy Dalstrom 
 
Matthew T. Meade 
Kaitlyn J. McArthur 
Smith Oblander & Meade, PC 
P.O. Box 2685 
Great Falls, MT 59403-2685 
matt@bigskylaw.com 
kaitlyn@bigskylaw.com 
Co-counsel for Defendant, Carolyn Heinz 
 
Todd A. Hammer 
Hammer,Quinn&Shaw PLLC 
100 Financial Drive, Ste 100 
PO Box 7310 
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Kalispell, MT 59904-0310 
toddhammer@attorneysmontana.com 
Attorneys for Defendants Presbyterian Church of Conrad, Mountain Lakes 
Presbyterian Church, First Presbyterian Church of Harlem, Dale Keil, 
Darryl Burditt, Phil Springer, Carrie Benton, Betsy Ellis, Jack Mattingly, 
Garry McGuire, First Presbyterian Church of Dayton  
 
Geoffrey R. Keller 
Ryan J. Gustafson  
Matovich, Keller & Huso, P.C. 
2812 First Avenue North, Suite 225 
PO Box 1098 
Billings, MT 59103-1098 
gkeller@mkhattorneys.com 
rgustafson@mkhattorneys.com 
llynch@mkhattorneys.com 
Attorneys for The Presbyterian Church of Hamilton, Peggy Oury, Don 
Tibbs, Marcia Harrison 
 
Susan Moriarity Miltko 
Peter B. Ivins 
Williams Law Firm 
235 E. Pine PO Box 9440 
Missoula, MT 59807-9440 
susan@wmslaw.com 
mark@wmslaw.com 
peter@wmslaw.com 
wlfmail@wmslaw.com 
Attorneys for The First Presbyterian Church of Havre Montana, First 
Presbyterian Church of Helena, Arlyn Plowman, Carol Gneckow, John 
Gneckow, Cory Pierson, Mike Davis, Elroy Letcher, John Bruington, Scott 
Wipperman 
 
Scott M. Stearns 
Ross D. Tillman 
Boone Karlberg, PC 
201 W. Main St., Ste. 300 
PO Box 9199 
Missoula, MT 59807-9199 
sstearns@boonekarlberg.com 
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rtillman@boonekarlberg.com 
Attorneys for Defendants First Presbyterian Church of Missoula, First 
Presbyterian Church of Hot Springs, Courtney Arntzen, Dan Cravy, Janet 
Malone, Mike McKay, Martha Ripley, Risa Paul, Jeannine Woods, Bob 
Schurr, Clyde Weller, Kathryn Duncan, Don Tibbs, Joan Siderius, Richard 
Siderius, Donna Maddux, Bob Thompson, Kale Keil, Steve Hundley, Tom 
Siderius 
 
Gary Kalkstein 
Joe Newman 
Kalkstein Law Firm 
225 Adams Street 
PO Box 8569 
Missoula MT 59807-8568 
gary@kalksteinlaw.com 
joe@kalksteinlaw.com 
Attorneys for Defendant First Presbyterian Church of Kalispell, Diane 
Melick, James Haring, Tom Siderius, Glenn Burfiend 
 
Randall J. Colbert 
Leah T. Handelman 
Garlington, Lohn & Robinson 
350 Ryman Street 
PO Box 7909 
Missoula, MT 59807 
rjcolbert@garlington.com 
lthandelman@garlington.com  
Attorneys for Defendant Glacier Camp and Conference Center, Chris 
Gwinn, Heather Withrow 
 
Brooke B. Murphy 
Murphy Myers PLLC 
2718 Montana Avenue, Ste. 220 
PO Box 1619 
Billings MT 59103-1619 
brooke@murphymyers.com 
Attorneys for Scott Schull 
 
Curt Drake 
Patricia Klanke 
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Drake Law Firm 
111 N. Last Chance Gulch, Ste. 3J 
Helena, MT 59601 
curt@drakemt.com 
Attorneys for Presbyterian Church of Chinook, Sherry Edwards, Steve 
Edwards, Carol Johnsrud, Katie Brendler 
 
Jill Laslovich 
Chris Oliveira 
Crowley Fleck, PC 
900 North Last Chance Gulch, Ste. 200 
Helena, MT 59601 
jlaslovich@crowleyfleck.com 
coliveira@crowleyfleck.com 
dlang@crowleyfleck.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Presbyterian Church of Whitelash 
 
Hannah Stone 
Brad Condra 
Alyssa Probst 
Milodragovich, Dale & Steinbrenner, PC 
620 High Park Way  
PO Box 4947 
Missoula, MT 59806-4947 
hstone@bigskylawyers.com 
bcondra@bigskylawyers.com 
aprobst@bigskylawyers.com 
snelson@bigskylawyers.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Presbytery of Glacier, Richard “Dick” Siderius, 
Marsha Anson 
 
Leo Ward 
Abbie Cziok 
Browning Kaleczyc, Berry & Hoven, PC 
800 N. Last Chnace Gulch, Ste. 101 
PO Box 1697 
Helena, MT 59624 
leow@bkbh.com 
abbie@bkbh.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Synod of the Rocky Mountains 



8 
 

 
 
Gregory G. Smith  
Smith Oblander & Meade, PC 
104 2nd Street South, Suite 400 
Great Falls MT 59401 
gregg@bigsky.com 
Attorneys for Defendants Nancy Fenner, 
Carolyn Heinz (jointly w/J.Faure) 
 
Jori L. Quinlan  
Worden Thane, PC 
321 West Broadway #300 
Missoula, MT 59802 
jquinlan@wordenthane.com 
ckealey@wordenthane.com 
rwayne@wordenthane.com 
sneel@wordenthane.com 
Attorneys for Defendants First Presbyterian Church of Cut Bank, Ric Beals 
  

BROWN LAW FIRM, P.C. 

       By: /s/ Scott G. Gratton  
Scott G. Gratton 
Adam M. Shaw 
269 W. Front Street, Suite A 
Missoula, MT 59802 
Attorneys for Defendants 
Presbyterian Church, USA and 
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)  
A Corporation 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Scott George Gratton, hereby certify that I have served true and accurate copies of the 
foregoing Other - Other to the following on 03-18-2021:

Adam Michael Shaw (Attorney)
269 W. Front St. Suite A
Missoula MT 59802
Representing: Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) A Corporation, Presbyterian Church, USA
Service Method: eService

Daniel W. Hileman (Attorney)
22 Second Ave. W., Suite 4000
Kalispell MT 59901
Representing: Christina G. Briney, Matthew Briney
Service Method: eService

Karen Townsend (Respondent)
Fourth Judicial District Court
200 W. Broadway
Missoula MT 59802
Service Method: Conventional

 
 Electronically Signed By: Scott George Gratton

Dated: 03-18-2021


